

CHAPTER 1220

DRAINAGE

S. F. 1012

AN ACT relating to drainage laws.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Chapter two hundred sixty (260), Acts of the Sixty-
 2 third General Assembly, First Session, is amended by striking section
 3 sixty-five (65), and by inserting in section fifty-nine (59), line twelve
 4 (12), after the period the following sentence: "A drainage or levee
 5 district may be established pursuant to chapter four hundred sixty-two
 6 (462) of the Code."

Approved February 2, 1970.

CHAPTER 1221

SOIL CONSERVATION

S. F. 1062

AN ACT relating to a department of soil conservation.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred sixty-seven A point three
 2 (467A.3), Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:
 3 1. By striking subsection three (3) and inserting in lieu thereof
 4 the following new subsection:
 5 "3. 'Department' or 'department of soil conservation' means the
 6 agency created by section four hundred sixty-seven A point four
 7 (467A.4) of the Code."
 8 2. By adding the following new subsection:
 9 "'Committee' or 'state soil conservation committee' means the com-
 10 mittee established by section four hundred sixty-seven A point four
 11 (467A.4) of the Code."

1 SEC. 2. Section four hundred sixty-seven A point four (467A.4),
 2 Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:
 3 1. By striking from subsection one (1), lines six (6) and seven
 4 (7), the words "state soil conservation committee. The committee"
 5 and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of soil conserva-
 6 tion. The department shall be administered in accordance with the
 7 policies of the state soil conservation committee, which".
 8 2. By inserting in subsection two (2), line six (6), after the word
 9 "committee" the words "or department".
 10 3. By striking from subsection two (2), line eight (8), the words
 11 "it may require. It" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "as either
 12 may require. The committee".
 13 4. By striking from subsection two (2), line fourteen (14), the
 14 words "its functions" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the
 15 functions assigned the committee or the department by law".

16 5. By striking from subsection two (2), line twenty (20), the word
17 "committee" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".

18 6. By striking from subsection four (4), lines two (2) and three
19 (3), the words "state soil conservation committee" and inserting in
20 lieu thereof the words "department of soil conservation".

1 SEC. 3. Section four hundred sixty-seven A point five (467A.5),
2 Code 1966, as amended by chapter two hundred sixty-three (263),
3 section one (1), Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Ses-
4 sion, is hereby further amended as follows:

5 1. By striking from subsection three (3), line eleven (11), the
6 word "committee" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "depart-
7 ment".

8 2. By striking from subsection four (4), line one (1), the word
9 "committee" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".

1 SEC. 4. Section four hundred sixty-seven A point six (467A.6),
2 Code 1966, as amended by chapter two hundred sixty-three (263), sec-
3 tion one (1), Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session,
4 is hereby further amended as follows:

5 1. By striking from line nine (9) the word "committee" and insert-
6 ing in lieu thereof the word "department".

7 2. By striking from lines eleven (11) and twelve (12) the word
8 "committee" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "department".

9 3. By striking from lines twenty-five (25) and twenty-six (26) the
10 words "state soil conservation committee" and inserting in lieu there-
11 of the words "department of soil conservation".

1 SEC. 5. Section four hundred sixty-seven A point ten (467A.10),
2 Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line sixteen (16) the
3 word "it" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the department".

1 SEC. 6. Section four hundred sixty-seven A point twelve
2 (467A.12), Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from line eleven (11) the word "its" and inserting
4 in lieu thereof the word "the".

5 2. By inserting in line twelve (12) before the period the words
6 "of the committee and department".

1 SEC. 7. Section four hundred sixty-seven A point eighteen
2 (467A.18), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from lines eight
3 (8) and nine (9) the words "state soil conservation committee" and
4 inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of soil conservation".

1 SEC. 8. Chapter one hundred fourteen (114), section three (3),
2 Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby amended by in-
3 serting before the period in line fifteen (15) the words ", who may be
4 either a member of the committee, or the director or a member of the
5 staff of the department of soil conservation".

1 SEC. 9. Chapter two hundred sixty-two (262), section one (1),
2 Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session, is hereby
3 amended by striking from line fourteen (14) the words "state soil
4 conservation committee" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "de-
5 partment of soil conservation".

1 SEC. 10. Chapter two hundred sixty-three (263), section one (1),
 2 Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session, is hereby
 3 amended as follows:

4 1. By striking from line six (6) the words "state soil conservation
 5 committee" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "department of
 6 soil conservation".

7 2. By striking from line seven (7) the word "committee" and in-
 8 serting in lieu thereof the word "department".

9 3. By striking from line nine (9) the word "committee" and in-
 10 serting in lieu thereof the word "department".

Approved April 2, 1970.

CHAPTER 1222

SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICTS

S. F. 1101

AN ACT specifically providing that cities and towns within the outside boundaries of any soil conservation district are a part of such district.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred sixty-seven A point five (467A.5),
 2 Code 1966, as amended by chapter two hundred sixty-three (263),
 3 section one (1), Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Ses-
 4 sion, is hereby further amended as follows:

5 1. By striking from subsection three (3) lines fifty-seven (57),
 6 fifty-eight (58), and fifty-nine (59) and inserting in lieu thereof the
 7 following: "organized, all qualified electors residing within the jur-
 8 isdiction of the district as defined by this Act shall have the right".

9 2. By adding thereto the following new subsection:
 10 "All land within the outside boundaries of any district established in
 11 accordance with this chapter shall be subject to the jurisdiction of
 12 the district, including land lying within any city or town."

1 SEC. 2. Chapter two hundred sixty-three (263), section two (2),
 2 Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session, amending sec-
 3 tion four hundred sixty-seven A point six (467A.6), Code 1966, is
 4 hereby amended as follows:

5 1. By striking from lines five (5) and six (6) the words "who shall
 6 be residents of the district and".

7 2. By striking from line eight (8) the word "No" and inserting in
 8 lieu thereof the word "Any".

9 3. By striking lines nine (9) and ten (10) and inserting in lieu
 10 thereof the following: "a qualified elector and resides within the jur-
 11 isdiction of the district as defined by this Act."

Approved April 27, 1970.